

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA

**A No. 2 OF 2025
IN
SA NO: 458 OF 2025**

Between:

Palla Sreenivasulu, S/o. Palla Yagna Narayana

**...Petitioner
(Appellant in SA. No. 458 of 2025
on the file of High Court)**

AND

1. Palla Suresh @ Palla Surveshwar Sharma, S/o. Laxminarayana Shastri, R/o. H.No.6-94, Sagar Colony Street, Srinivasapuram village of Wanaparthy.
...Respondent/Respondent/Plaintiff
2. Palla Lalithamma, (died per LRs Appellant, R3 and R4)
3. Palla Kartheek, S/o. Palla Yagna Narayana, R/o. Flat No.402, Haritha Habitat Apartment, HUDA Layout, Nallagandla, Hyderabad - 500 019.
4. Palla Anil Kumar, S/o. Palla Yagna Narayana, R/o. Flat No.102, Sapphire Heights, Apartments, HUDA, Layout, Nallagandla, Hyderabad - 500 019.

**...Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)**

Counsel for the Petitioner	:	SRI N.BHUJANGA RAO
Counsel for Respondents	:	---

Petition under Section 151 of CPC, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therein, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the judgment dt. 18.08.2023 passed in OS No. 8 of 2016 on the file of Principal Senior Civil Judge, Wanaparthy, pending disposal of SA No. 458 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 13.10.2025, 26.11.2025, 07.01.2026, 11.03.2026, 08.04.2026, 06.05.2026 & 03.07.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of the above mentioned counsels, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

List on 11.09.2026.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.

Sd/- A.SREENIVASA REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal District Judge, Wanaparthy.
2. The Principal Senior Civil Judge, at Wanaparthy.
3. One CC to Sri N.Bhujanga Rao, Advocate (OPUC)
4. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

RY, J

DATED:17.07.2026

LIST ON: 11.09.2026

ORDER

**IA. NO. 2 OF 2025
IN
SA.No.458 of 2025**



EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER